

Jodi L. Gladstone

Counsel

Direct Dial: 516.227.0721 Direct Fax: 516.336.2771 jgladstone@farrellfritz.com

100 Motor Parkway Suite 138 Hauppauge, NY 11788 www.farrellfritz.com

> Our File No. 29867-105

May 23, 2017

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. William G. Mannix

Executive Director

Town of Islip IDA - Office of Economic Development

40 Nassau Avenue

Islip, New York 11751

Re:

IDA Application of Brightview Sayville, LLC

TOWN OF ISLIP ECONOMIC DEV. DIV.

Dear Bill:

Enclosed is the check of Shelter Development, LLC in the amount of \$1,000 in payment of the fee for the Application for Financial Assistance delivered to you by Maria Miller of Shelter Group.

Feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Jodi L. Gladstone

CC: Ms. Maria Miller

Christopher E. Kent, Esq.



Town of Islip Industrial Development Agency

40 Nassau Ave, Islip, New York Office - 631-224-5512/Fax - 631-224-5532 www.IslipIDA.com APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

DATE:, 20	<u> </u>			
APPLICATION OF:	Brightview Sayville, LLC and BV Sayville Operator LLC			
	Name of Owner and/or User of Proposed Project			
ADDRESS:	218 North Charles Street, Suite 220			
	Baltimore, Maryla	nd 21201		
Type of Application:	□□ Tax-Exempt Bond	□□ Taxable Bond		
	■ Straight Lease	☐ Refunding Bond		

APPLICANT INSTRUCTIONS

- In order for the Town of Islip IDA Application to be reviewed in a timely manner, it must be complete. All questions must be answered and all required attachments must be included.
- Use "None" or "Not Applicable" where necessary
- All applicants must submit an original and two (2) copies of all documents to the Agency
- All applications must be accompanied by a \$1,000 non-refundable application fee made
 out to the Town of Islip Industrial Development Agency, and a \$500 non-refundable fee
 made out to the Town of Islip for the EAF Review, which is required by the State
 Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA). If the project has already undergone a
 SEQRA review during the preview process, then applicant can submit the completed EAF
 in lieu of the fee

APPLICANT CHECKLIST

- o I have completed all sections of the application
- I have signed and notarized the Certification Section (Part IX)
- o I have signed Schedule A regarding the Fee Structure for all IDA transactions
- I have attached all company financial information required by Part VIII
- I have completed and signed the Environmental Assessment Form required by SEQRA (if the project has already undergone SEQRA review, submit completed EAF)
- I have completed Form RP485-b as required by Real Property Tax Law
- I have submitted the original and two (2) copies of all application materials to the Agency for review
- I have submitted an application fee check for \$1000 payable to the Town of Islip IDA
- I have submitted a \$500 check payable to the Town of Islip for the SEQRA review, or the completed EAF

INDEX

PART I OWNER AND USER DATA

PART II OPERATION AT CURRENT LOCATION

PART III PROJECT DATA

PART IV PROJECT COSTS AND FINANCING

PART V PROJECT BENEFITS

PART VI EMPLOYMENT DATA

PART VII REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND INDEMNIFICATION

PART VIII SUBMISSION OF MATERIALS

EXHIBIT A Proposed PILOT Schedule SCHEDULE A Agency's Fee Schedule

SCHEDULE B Construction Wage Policy

SCHEDULE C Recapture and Termination Policy

Part I: Owner & User Data

1. Owner Data:

A. Owner (Applican	at for assistance): Brightview	Sayville, LLC
	8 North Charles Street,	
Ba	altimore, Maryland 21	201
Federal Empl	oyer ID #:	Website: brightviewseniorliving.com
NAICS Code		
Owner Officer Co	ertifying Application: Marilyni	n K. Duker
Title of Office	er: President	
Phone Numbe	er: <u>'</u>	E-mail:
B. Business Type:		
Sole Proprieto	orship Partnership	Privately Held
Public Corpor		
State of Incorp	poration/Formation: Maryland	<u> </u>
C. Nature of Busines (e.g., "manufa holding compa	s: cturer of for industry";	"distributor of"; or "real estate
D. Owner Counsel:	On the	
Firm Name:	Farrell Fritz, P.C.	
Address:	100 Motor Parkway, Suite 138	
	Hauppauge, NY 11788	
Individual Atto	Christopher E. Kent, Esq.	
Phone Number	:	E-mail:

Name	
1 (0.110	Percent Owned
Brightview Senior Living VII, LLC	100%
See Exhibit 1 for additional detail	
member, officer, director or other entity with wassociated with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been adjudently to the control of the control	
No	
in the Owner, list all other organizations which	are related to the Owner by virtue of such
	어디어가 있다면 아이들이 있다면 아이들이 아이들이 아이들이 아이들이 아이들이 아이들이 아이들이 아이들
List parent corporation, sister corporations and sur	
	Has the Owner, or any subsidiary or affiliate member, officer, director or other entity with w associated with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been adjudentherwise been or presently is the subjection (if yes, please explain) No ii. been convicted of a felony, or misdemented vehicle violation)? (if yes, please explain) No If any of the above persons (see "E", above) or a sin the Owner, list all other organizations which persons having more than a 50% interest in such of See attached Exhibit 2 Is the Owner related to any other organization by so, indicate name of related organization and relation No List parent corporation, sister corporations and sulfated parent corporation.

J.	Has the Owner (or any related corporation or person) been involved in or benefited by any prior industrial development financing in the municipality in which this project is located whether by this agency or another issuer? (Municipality herein means city, town or village, o if the project is not in an incorporated city, town or village, the unincorporated areas of the county in which it is located.) If so, explain in full:				
K. List major bank references of the Owner:					
	BB&T, 111 S. Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202 - Robert Whelan, Jr., SVP (410-230-1073)				
	PNC Real Estate, 101 East Rosemary St., Chapel Hill, NC 27514 - Jason Schreiber, SVP (919-918-4206)				
2. <u>User D</u> **(for co-c and the use	applicants for assistance or where a landlord/tenant relationship will exist between the owner				
Α.	User (together with the Owner, the "Applicant"): BV Sayville Operator, LLC				
	Address: 218 North Charles Street, Suite 220				
	Baltimore, Maryland 21201				
	Federal Employer ID #: pending Website: brightviewseniorliving.com				
	NAICS Code:				
	User Officer Certifying Application: Marilynn K. Duker				
	Title of Officer: Sole Member				
	Phone Number: E-mail:				
В.	Business Type:				
	Sole Proprietorship □ Partnership □ Privately Held ■				
	Public Corporation ☐ Listed on				
	State of Incorporation/Formation: Maryland				
C.	Nature of Business: (e.g., "manufacturer of for industry"; "distributor of"; or "real estate holding company")				

Operator of assisted living community

D	. Are the U	Jser and	the Owner Related Entities?	Ye	s 🗆	No ■	
	i.		, the remainder of the questions below) need not be answered i				the exception
	ii	. If no,	please complete all questions b	elow	•		
E.	User's C	ounsel:					
	Firm	Name:	Gallagher Evelius & Jone	es			
	Addr	ess:	218 N. Charles Street; Suite	400			
			Baltimore, Maryland 2120	01	<u>.</u>		
	Indiv	idual Att	orney: Martha Hylton				
	Phone	e Numbe	er:		E-m	nail;	
F.	Principal	Stockho	lders or Partners, if any (5% or	more	e equit	y):	
			Name		Pero	cent Owned	
	Mar	ilynn	K. Duker	1	00%	, D	
			and the second s	20-00			
G.		other en ever fill otherw	any subsidiary or affiliate of the ntity with which any of these in led for bankruptcy, been adjudise been or presently is the subjudese explain)	divid icate	duals is d bank	s or has been assoc rupt or placed in a	iated with: eceivership or
	No.						
	ii.		onvicted of a felony or crim	iinal	offens	se (other than a	motor vehicle

Н.	If any of the above persons (see "E", above) or a group of them, owns more than 50% interest in the User, list all other organizations which are related to the User by virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest in such organizations. N/A
I.	Is the User related to any other organization by reason of more than a 50% ownership? If so, indicate name of related organization and relationship: BV Tarrytown Operator, LLC
	BV Lake Tappan Operator, LLC
J.	List parent corporation, sister corporations and subsidiaries: BV Tarrytown Operator, LLC
	BV Lake Tappan Operator, LLC
K.	Has the User (or any related corporation or person) been involved in or benefited by any prior industrial development financing in the municipality in which this project is located, whether by this agency or another issuer? (Municipality herein means city, town or village, or if the project is not in an incorporated city, town or village, the unincorporated areas of the county in which it is located.) If so, explain in full:
	No.
ĭ	List major bank references of the User:
L.	BB&T, 111 S. Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202 - Robert Whelan, Jr. SVP (410-230-1073)
	PNC Real Estate, 101 East Rosemary St., Chapel Hill, NC 27514 - Jason Schreiber, SVP (919-918-4206)
	Part II – Operation at Current Location wner and the User are unrelated entities, answer separately for each)**
1. Cur	rent Location Address: N/A
2. Ow	ned or Leased: N/A
3. Des	scribe your present location (acreage, square footage, number buildings, number of floors,): N/A

		N/A					
5.	Ar	re other facilities or related companies of the Applicant located within the State? Yes ■ No□					
	A.	If yes, list the Address: Brightview Tarrytown, Tarrytown, NY and Brightview Lake Tappan, Lake Tappan, NY (opening pending)					
6.	fac loc	yes to above ("5"), will the completion of the project result in the removal of such facility of cilities from one area of the state to another OR in the abandonment of such facility or facilities cated within the State? Yes □ No ■					
	Α.	If no, explain how current facilities will be utilized: Current communities will continue					
	2.71	A. If no, explain how current facilities will be utilized: Current communities will continue					
	В.	If yes, please indicate whether the project is reasonably necessary for the Applicant to maintain its competitive position in its industry or remain in the State and explain in full:					
	В.	If yes, please indicate whether the project is reasonably necessary for the Applicant to maintain					
7.	На	If yes, please indicate whether the project is reasonably necessary for the Applicant to maintain its competitive position in its industry or remain in the State and explain in full: N/A as the Applicant actively considered sites in another state? Yes ■ No □					
7.	На	If yes, please indicate whether the project is reasonably necessary for the Applicant to maintain its competitive position in its industry or remain in the State and explain in full: N/A as the Applicant actively considered sites in another state? Yes ■ No □					
7.	На	If yes, please indicate whether the project is reasonably necessary for the Applicant to maintain its competitive position in its industry or remain in the State and explain in full: N/A					

Part III - Project Data

1. <u>P</u>	Project Type:
А	A. What type of transaction are you seeking?: (Check one) Straight Lease ■ Taxable Bonds □ Tax-Exempt Bonds □ Equipment Lease Only □
В	3. Type of benefit(s) the Applicant is seeking: (Check all that apply) Sales Tax Exemption ■ Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption ■ PILOT Agreement: ■
2. <u>L</u>	ocation of project:
A	Street Address: Southeast Corner of Sunrise Highway South Service Road/Broadway Avenue Intersection, Sayville
В	. Tax Map: District 500 Section 238 Block 2 Lot(s) 3.2 and 4
С	. Municipal Jurisdiction:
	i. Town: slip ii. Village: Sayville iii. School District: Sachem
D	. Acreage: 7.34 acres
3. <u>Pr</u>	roject Components (check all appropriate categories):
A.	Construction of a new building ☐ Yes ☐ No i. Square footage: 157,559 s.f.
B.	Renovations of an existing building ☐ Yes ☐ No i. Square footage:
C.	Demolition of an existing building i. Square footage: approximately 4,880 square feet
D.	Land to be cleared or disturbed ☐ Yes ☐ No i. Square footage/acreage: approximately 6 acres
E.	Construction of addition to an existing building i. Square footage of addition: ii. Total square footage upon completion:
F.	Acquisition of an existing building ☐ Yes ☐ No i. Square footage of existing building:
G.	Installation of machinery and/or Equipment ☐ Yes ☐ No i. List principal items or categories of equipment to be acquired:

See attached Exhibit 3.

4.	<u>Cı</u>	urrent Use at Proposed Location:
	A.	Does the Applicant currently hold fee title to the proposed location?
	В.	i. If no, please list the present owner of the site: Fusco Associates LLC and Anthony James Fusco Company LLC
	C.	Is the proposed location currently subject to an IDA transaction (whether through this Agency or another?) □ Yes ■ No i. If yes, explain:
	D.	Is there a purchase contract for the site? (if yes, explain): ☐ Yes ☐ No Contract dated January 26, 2015 to be assigned to Applicant/Owner
	Е.	Is there an existing or proposed lease for the site? (if yes, explain): Yes No There are 4 leases with third parties for a residence, operation of a farm, operation of a farm stand and commercial lease of a barn and surrounding land.
	Pro	pposed Use:
	A.	Describe the specific operations of the Applicant or other users to be conducted at the project site:
		See attached Exhibit 4
	B.	Proposed product lines and market demands: See attached Exhibit 4
	C.	If any space is to be leased to third parties, indicate the tenant(s), total square footage of the project to be leased to each tenant, and the proposed use by each tenant: Brightview Sayville is a senior living community that will extend
		residential leases to tenants.

D. Need/purpose for project (e.g., why is it necessary, effect on Applicant's business):

		See attache	d Exhibit 5					
					1000			
	E.	7.500.00	portion of the project lo		making o Yes □		sales to customers	who
		i.		oods and/or service	ces to cus	tomer	be utilized in conne s who personally vi	
6.	Pro	oject Work	:					
	A.	Has const	ruction work on thi	s project begun?	If yes, co	mplete	the following:	
		i. ii. iii. iv. v. vi.	Site Clearance: Foundation: Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other:		No [No [No [No [No [No [3 % 3 % 3 %	COMPLETE 0% COMPLETE 0% COMPLETE 0% COMPLETE 0% COMPLETE 0%	
	В.	What is th	e current zoning?:	General Service C				
	C.	Will the p	roject meet zoning	requirements at th	e propose	ed loca	ation?	
			Yes 🗏	No □	1			
	D.	If a change request: N/		red, please provid	e the deta	ils/sta	tus of the change of	zone
		51			Vocassa (Filo Filo)			
	E.	Have site	plans been submitte	d to the appropria	te planni	ng dep	partment? Yes ■	No □
7.	<u>Pro</u>	ject Comp	letion Schedule:					
	A.		e proposed commer on/renovation/equip			ition a	and the	
		i.	Acquisition: 12/31/	2017	2 0			
		ii.	Construction/Reno	vation/Equipping	: 12/31/201	7		

B. Provide an accurate estimate of the time schedule to complete the project and when the first use of the project is expected to occur: The project is expected to take approximately 19 months to complete

construction and an additional 8-9 weeks to fully equip, with an anticipated completion date of 11/1/2019

Part IV - Project Costs and Financing

1. Project Costs:

Description

A. Give an accurate estimate of cost necessary for the acquisition, construction, renovation, improvement and/or equipping of the project location:

Amount

<u>Description</u>	Amou	<u>int</u>
Land and/or building acquisition	\$ 5,480,000	
Building(s) demolition/construction	on \$ 36,118,905	
Building renovation	\$	
Site Work	\$ 4,055,208	
Machinery and Equipment	\$ 1,900,000	
Legal Fees	\$ 850,000	
Architectural/Engineering Fees	\$ 2,065,000	
Financial Charges	\$ 5,275,517	
Other (Specify)	\$ 8,173,000 - impact fees, n	narketing, lease-up reserve
Total	\$ 63,917,630	
2. Method of Financing:		
z. Wethod of I maneing.	Amount	Term
A. Tax-exempt bond financing:	\$	years
B. Taxable bond financing:	S	years
C. Conventional Mortgage:	\$ 47,938,222	7 years
D. SBA (504) or other governmental fina	ncing: \$	years
E. Public Sources (include sum of all		
State and federal grants and tax cred	lits): \$	<u> </u>
F. Other loans:	\$ 	years
G. Owner/User equity contribution:	\$ 15,979,408	years
Total Projec	t Costs \$ 63,917,630	

		i. What percentage of the project costs will be financed from public sector 0%	sources?
3.	Pro	oject Financing:	
	A.	Have any of the above costs been paid or incurred (including contracts of sale or pur orders) as of the date of this application? Yes \blacksquare No \square	chase
		i. If yes, provide detail on a separate sheet.	
	B.	Are costs of working capital, moving expenses, work in progress, or stock in trade in in the proposed uses of bond proceeds? Give details: N/A	ıcluded
	C.	Will any of the funds borrowed through the Agency be used to repay or refinance an mortgage or outstanding loan? Give details: N/A	existing
	D.	Has the Applicant made any arrangements for the marketing or the purchase of the b bonds? If so, indicate with whom: N/A	ond or
		Part V – Project Benefits	
1.	Mo	ortgage Recording Tax Benefit:	
	A.	Mortgage Amount for exemption (include sum total of construction/permanent/bridg financing): $$47,938,222$	e
	В.	Estimated Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption (product of Mortgage Amount and	.75 _%):
2.	Sale	es and Use Tax Benefit:	

	A. Gross a Tax (su	mount of costs ch amount to b	for goods and enefit from the	services that are see Agency's exemp	subject to State and local Sales and Use tion):
	\$ <u>16,</u>	668,914			
	B. Estimate above):	ed State and lo	cal Sales and I	Jse Tax exemption	n (product of 8.625% and figure
	\$ <u>1,43</u>	37,694			
	C. If your pof the nu	project has a la amber in "B" a	ndlord/tenant (bove:	(owner/user) arran	gement, please provide a breakdown
	i.	Owner: \$_1,	437,694		
	ii.	User: \$ <u>0</u>			
3.	Real Propert	ty Tax Benefit			
					operty tax exemption benefit other
	B. Agency	PILOT Benefit	::		
	i.	Term of PIL	OT requested:	10 years	
	ii.	and indicate and assessed time, the Ap	the estimated I valuation and oplicant will co	amount of PILOT attached such inf	ncy staff will create a PILOT schedule Benefit based on anticipated tax rates formation to Exhibit A hereto. At such ats the proposed PILOT schedule and gency.
	is application tecuted.**	will not be dee	med complete	and final until <u>Ext</u>	nibit <u>A</u> hereto has been completed
			Part VI – E	mployment Data	
1.	proposed pro (ii) the number	ject location at er of residents	the end of year of the Labor N	t employment, and	d estimates of (i) employment at the of following project completion and (IA") that would fill the full-time and
		Present	First Year	Second Year	Residents of LMA
	Full-Time Part-Time**	0	41 74	41 74	75% 75%

- * The Labor Market Area includes the County/City/Town/Village in which the project is located as well Nassau and Suffolk Counties.
- ** Agency staff converts Part-Time jobs into FTEs for state reporting purposes by dividing the number of Part-Time jobs by two (2).

2. Salary and Fringe Benefits:

Category of Jobs to be Retained and Created	Average Salary or Range of Salary	Average Fringe Benefits or Range of Fringe Benefits
Salary Wage Earners	\$119,315	\$21,615
Commission Wage Earners	\$72,999	\$13,224
Hourly Wage Earners	\$17.63	
1099 and Contract Workers	\$36,669	\$11,114

Note: The Agency reserves the right to visit the facility to confirm that job creation numbers are being met.

Part VII - Representations, Certifications and Indemnification

1.	Is the Applicant in any litigation which would have a material adverse effect on the Applicant's financial condition? (if yes, furnish details on a separate sheet)
	Yes □ No ■
2.	HAS THE APPLICANT OR ANY OF THE MANAGEMENT OF THE APPLICANT, THE ANTICIPATED USERS OR ANY OF THEIR AFFILIATES, OR ANY OTHER CONCERN WITH WHICH SUCH MANAGEMENT HAS BEEN CONNECTED, BEEN CITED FOR A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS WITH RESPECT TO LABOR PRACTICES, HAZARDOUS WASTES, ENVIRONMENTAL POLLUTION OR OTHER OPERATING PRACTICES? (IF YES, FURNISH DETAILS ON A SEPARATE SHEET)
	Yes □ No ■
3.	Is there a likelihood that the Applicant would not proceed with this project without the Agency's assistance? (If yes, please explain why; if no, please explain why the Agency should grant the benefits requested)
	Yes ■ No □
	Without the Agency's assistance the likelihood of success of the project would be greatly diminished.

4. If the Applicant is unable to obtain financial assistance from the Agency for the project, what would be the impact on the Applicant and on the municipality?

See attached Exhibit 6

5. The Applicant understands and agrees that the provisions of Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law, as provided below, will not be violated if financial assistance is provided for the proposed project:

§ 862. Restrictions on funds of the agency. (1) No funds of the agency shall be used in respect of any project if the completion thereof would result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant of the project occupant from one area of the state to another area of the state or in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant located within the state, provided, however, that neither restriction shall apply if the agency shall determine on the basis of the application before it that the project is reasonably necessary to discourage the project occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the state or is reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the project occupant in its respective industry.

Initial 100

6. The Applicant understands and agrees that in accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the General Municipal Law, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the project will be listed with the New York State Department of Labor, Community Services Division and with the administrative entity of the service delivery area created pursuant to the Job Training Partnership Act (PL 97-300) in which the project is located (collectively, the "Referral Agencies"). The Applicant also agrees, that it will, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining contracts or agreements to which they are parties, first consider for such new employment opportunities persons eligible to participate in federal job training partnership programs who shall be referred by the Referral Agencies

Initial (1)

7. The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the owner, occupant, or operator receiving financial assistance for the proposed project is in substantial compliance with applicable local, state and federal tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.

Initial 🎾

8. The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the submission of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any financial assistance and the reimbursement of an amount equal to all or part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency's involvement the Project.

Initial Jeb

9. The Applicant confirms and hereby acknowledges that as of the date of this Application, the Applicant is in substantial compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the New York General Municipal Law, including, but not limited to, the provision of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law.

Initial 100

10. In accordance with Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law the Applicant understands and agrees that projects which result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant of the project occupant from one area of the State to another area of the State or in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant within the State is ineligible for financial assistance from the Agency, unless otherwise approved by the Agency as reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the project in its respective industry or to discourage the project occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the State.

Initial 100

11. The Applicant represents and warrants that to the Applicant's knowledge neither it nor any of its affiliates, nor any of their respective partners, members, shareholders or other equity owners, and none of their respective employees, officers, directors, representatives or agents is, nor will they become a person or entity with who United States persons or entities are restricted from doing business under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the Department of the Treasury (including those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons List or under any statute, executive order including the September 24, 2001, Executive Order Block Property and Prohibiting Transactions with Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism, or other governmental action and is not and will not assign or otherwise transfer this Agreement to, contract with or otherwise engage in any dealings or transactions or be otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

Initial K

12. The Applicant confirms and hereby acknowledges it has received the Agency's fee schedule attached hereto as Schedule A and agrees to pay such fees, together with any expenses incurred by the Agency, including those of Transaction Counsel, with respect to the Facility. The Applicant agrees to pay such expenses and further agrees to indemnify the Agency, its members, directors, employees and agents and hold the Agency and such persons harmless against claims for losses, damage or injury or any expenses or damages incurred as a result of action taken by or on behalf of the Agency in good faith with respect to the project.

Initial Web

13. The Applicant confirms and hereby acknowledges it has received the Agency's [Construction Wage] Policy attached hereto as <u>Schedule B</u> and agrees to comply with the same.

Initial VW

14. The Applicant hereby agrees to comply with Section 875 of the General Municipal Law. The Company further agrees that the financial assistance granted to the project by the Agency is subject to recapture pursuant to Section 875 of the Act and the Agency's [Recapture and Termination] Policy, attached hereto as <u>Schedule C</u>.

Initial JLD

Part VIII - Submission of Materials

- 1. Financial statements for the last two fiscal years (unless included in the Applicant's annual report).
- 2. Applicant's annual reports (or 10-K's if publicly held) for the two most recent fiscal years.
- 3. Quarterly reports (form 10-Q's) and current reports (form 8-K's) since the most recent annual report, if any.
- 4. In addition, please attach the financial information described in items A, B, and C of any expected guarantor of the proposed bond issue.
- 5. Completed Short Environmental Assessment Form.
- 6. Most recent quarterly filling of NYS Department of Labor Form 45, as well as the most recent fourth quarter filing. Please remove the employee Social Security numbers and note the full-time equivalency for part-time employees.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

Part IX - Certification

Marilynn K. Duker (name of representative of company submitting application) deposes and says that he or she is the <u>President</u> (title) of <u>Brightview Sayville</u>, <u>UC</u>, the corporation (company name) named in the attached application; that he or she has read the foregoing application and knows the contents thereof; and that the same is true to his or her knowledge.

Deponent further says that s/he is duly authorized to make this certification on behalf of the entity named in the attached Application (the "Applicant") and to bind the Applicant. The grounds of deponent's belief relative to all matters in said Application which are not stated upon his/her personal knowledge are investigations which deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter this Application, as well as in formation acquired by deponent in the course of his/her duties in connection with said Applicant and from the books and papers of the Applicant.

As representative of the Applicant, deponent acknowledges and agrees that Applicant shall be and is responsible for all costs incurred by the [town of |slip] Industrial Development Agency (hereinafter referred to as the "Agency") in connection with this Application, the attendant negotiations and all matters relating to the provision of financial assistance to which this Application relates, whether or not ever carried to successful conclusion. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails to act within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper, or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the application or if the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue required, then upon presentation of invoice, Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred with respect to the application, up to that date and time, including fees to bond or transaction counsel for the Agency and fees of general counsel for the Agency. Upon successful conclusion and sale of the transaction contemplated herein, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency in accordance with its fee schedule in effect on the date of the foregoing application, and all other appropriate fees, which amounts are payable at closing.

Sworn to me before this 2009

(Seal)

1-5-702

By:

Name: Marilynn K. Duker

Title: President

Representative of Applicant

EXHIBIT A

Proposed PILOT Schedule

Upon acceptance of the Application and completion of the Cost Benefit Analysis, the Agency will attach the proposed PILOT Schedule, together with the estimates of net exemptions based on estimated tax rates and assessment values to this Exhibit.

SCHEDULE A

Agency's Fee Schedule

1. Application Fee-\$1,000.00

An application for IDA assistance must be accompanied by a non-refundable fee of \$1,000 plus a \$500 fee for the Town of Islip review of Environmental Assessment Form as required by the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA). (The \$500 fee will be waived if the applicant's project has already undergone a SEQRA review during a previous process, i.e. site plan, building permit, change of zone, etc.)

2. Agency Fee-.006

Upon closing of any IDA project, the Agency will assess an administrative fee of one-half of a basis point (.006) against the size of the project. For IDB projects, the .006 will be measured against the final bond amount. For straight-lease transactions, the .006 will be measured against the projected total costs.

3. Agency Counsel-\$250 per hour

The Town of Islip Town Attorney's Office acts as counsel to the Town of Islip IDA and must be reimbursed for time spent on IDA-related transactions. The Agency counsel bills all time spend on IDA matters at \$250 per hour. For IDA closings up to \$5 million, the Agency counsel bills a minimum of \$3,500. For projects greater than \$5 million, the Agency counsel bills a minimum of \$5,000. For all other activities, i.e. terminations, simple consents and waivers, transfer of assets, etc., the Agency counsel will bill at the aforementioned \$250 per hour.

4. Processing Fee-\$500

During the course of IDA ownership/involvement, the Agency may occasionally be required, by the company, to consent to a variety of items, i.e. pre-payment of bonds, second mortgages, additional secured financing, etc. The Agency will charge a \$500 processing fee for each of these requests.

5. Assignments & Assumptions-\$1,500

Occasionally, the IDA is asked to transfer benefits that were assigned to the original company, i.e. PILOT or mortgage recording tax benefits, to a different company, typically upon a sale of the IDA property. The new company often wishes to continue IDA involvement with the property in order to retain the IDA incentives. The Agency will charge a \$1,500 fee for each of these transactions.

6. PILOT Extensions/Modifications—.006

Occasionally, the Agency is asked to extend or modify an existing Payment n Lieu of Taxes Agreement (PILOT). The .006 will be measured against the projected increase of the PILOT benefit.

7. Annual Administrative Fee—\$1,000

An Annual Administrative Fee of \$1,000 will be charged to all projects to cover the cost of all the reporting and monitoring of the transaction. This fee is subject to periodic review and may be adjusted at the discretion of the Agency.

8. Bond/Transaction Counsel—fee negotiated separately

While the Town of Islip IDA is represented locally by the Town of Islip Town Attorney's Office, a separate Bond/Transaction Counsel is also necessary on any IDA project. Bond/Transaction counsels render "third party" opinions that the bond or straight lease transaction is authorized under all federal, state and local statutes. Bond/Transaction counsels also prepare all documents related to IDA transactions and coordinates all activities leading up to closing. The Town of Islip IDA has designed the firm of Nixon Peabody, LLP as its Bond/Transaction counsel and all fees are separately negotiated with them.

I have read and understand the aforementioned explanation of the fees associated with all the Town of Islip Industrial Agency Transaction.

Brightview Sayville, LLC

Signature

Name: Marilynn K. Duker

Title: President

SCHEDULE C

Agency's Recapture and Termination Policy TOWN OF ISLIP INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY EFFECTIVE JUNE 7, 2016

Pursuant to Sections 874(10) and (11) of Title 1 of Article 18-A of the New York State General Municipal Law (the "Act"), the Town of Islip Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") is required to adopt policies (i) for the discontinuance or suspension of any financial assistance provided by the Agency to a project or the modification of any payment in lieu of tax agreement and (ii) for the return of all or part of the financial assistance provided by the Agency to a project. This Recapture and Termination Policy was adopted pursuant to a resolution enacted by the members of the Agency on June 7, 2016.

I. <u>Termination or Suspension of Financial Assistance</u>

The Agency, in its sole discretion and on a case-by-case basis, may determine (but shall not be required to do so) to terminate or suspend the Financial Assistance (defined below) provided to a project upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as such term is defined and described in the Lease Agreement entered into by the Agency and a project applicant (the "Applicant") or any other document entered into by such parties in connection with a project (the "Project Documents"). Such Events of Default may include, but shall not be limited to, the following:

- 1) Sale or closure of the Facility (as such term is defined in the Project Documents):
- 2) Failure by the Applicant to pay or cause to be paid amounts specified to be paid pursuant to the Project Documents on the dates specified therein;
- 3) Failure by the Applicant to create and/or maintain the FTEs as provided in the Project Documents:
- 4) A material violation of the terms and conditions of the Project Agreements; and
- A material misrepresentation contained in the application for Financial Assistance, any Project Agreements or any other materials delivered pursuant to the Project Agreements.

The decision of whether to terminate or suspend Financial Assistance and the timing of such termination or suspension of Financial Assistance shall be determined by the Agency, in its sole discretion, on a case-by-case basis, and shall be subject to the notice and cure periods provided for in the Project Documents.

For the purposes of this policy, the term "Financial Assistance" shall mean all direct monetary benefits, tax exemptions and abatements and other financial assistance, if any, derived solely from the Agency's participation in the transaction contemplated by the Project Agreements including, but not limited to:

- any exemption from any applicable mortgage recording tax with respect to the Facility on mortgages granted by the Agency on the Facility at the request of the Applicant;
- (ii) sales tax exemption savings realized by or for the benefit of the Applicant, including and savings realized by any agent of the Applicant pursuant to the Project Agreements in connection with the Facility; and
- (iii) real property tax abatements granted under the Project Agreements.

II. Recapture of Financial Assistance

The Agency, in its sole discretion and on a case-by-case basis, may determine (but shall not be required to do so) to recapture all or part of the Financial Assistance provided to a project upon the occurrence of a Recapture Event, as such term is defined and described in the Project Documents. Such Recapture Events may include, but shall not be limited to the following:

- 1) Sale or closure of the Facility (as such term is defined in the Project Documents);
- 2) Failure by the Applicant to pay or cause to be paid amounts specified to be paid pursuant to the Project Documents on the dates specified therein;
- 3) Failure by the Applicant to create and/or maintain the FTEs as provided in the Project Documents;
- 4) A material violation of the terms and conditions of the Project Agreements; and
- 5) A material misrepresentation contained in the application for Financial Assistance, any Project Agreements or any other materials delivered pursuant to the Project Agreements.

The timing of the recapture of the Financial Assistance shall be determined by the Agency, in its sole discretion, on a case-by-case basis, and is subject to the notice and cure periods provided for in the Project Documents. The percentage of such Financial Assistance to be recaptured shall be determined by the provisions of the Project Documents.

All recaptured amounts of Financial Assistance shall be redistributed to the appropriate affected taxing jurisdiction, unless agreed to otherwise by any local taxing jurisdiction.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Agency may determine to terminate, suspend and/or recapture Financial Assistance in its sole discretion. Such actions may be exercised simultaneously or separately and are not mutually exclusive of one another.

III. Modification of Payment In Lieu of Tax Agreement

In the case of any Event of Default or Recapture Event, in lieu of terminating, suspending or recapturing the Financial Assistance, the Agency may, in its sole discretion, adjust the payments in lieu of taxes due under the Project Agreements, so that the payments in lieu of taxes payable under the Project Agreements are adjusted upward retroactively and/or prospectively for each tax year until such time as the Applicant has complied with the provisions of the Project Agreements. The amount of such adjustments shall be determined by the provisions of the Project Documents.

Statement in Support of Town of Islip Industrial Development Agency Application for Financial Assistance For Brightview Sayville, LLC

Exhibit 1

- Brightview Sayville, LLC: <u>Brightview Senior Living VII, LLC</u> owner of 100% of membership interests
- Brightview Senior Living VII, LLC: Shelter Development Equities VII, LLC managing member and owner of 100% of Class A Stock
- Shelter Development Equities VII, LLC owned as follows:

Arnold I. Richman 218 North Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-0595	7.39%
2011 Alison and Arnold Richman Education Trust UAD 12/9/2011 218 North Charles Street, Suite 220 Baltimore, Maryland 21201	5.46%
Richman Family Limited Partnership, L.L.L.P. 218 North Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-0595	16.86%
Marilynn K. Duker 218 North Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-0595	11.76%
Marilynn K. Duker 2013 Trust fbo Ian Andrew McArdle, Dale R. McArdle, Trustee218 North Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-0595	10.11%
Marilynn K. Duker 2013 Trust fbo Flannery Kathleen McArdle, Dale R. McArdle, Trustee 218 North Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-0595	10.11%

Jeffrey K. Hettleman 218 North Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-0595	8.17%
The Jeffrey K. Hettleman 2013 Irrevocable Trust 218 North Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-0595	4.00%
David D. Carliner 218 North Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-0595	8.56%
David Carliner 2013 Irrevocable Trust 218 North Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-0595	8.56%
Shelter Development Equities VII Associates, LLC The Shelter Group 218 North Charles Street, Suite 220 Baltimore, Maryland 21201	9.03%
TOTAL	100%

Exhibit 2

Arnold I. Richman and his related trusts, Marilynn K. Duker and her related trusts, Jeffrey K. Hettleman and his related trusts and David D. Carliner and his related trusts equate to a greater than 50% ownership in the owner. Below is a listing of all entities in which the combined owners have a greater than 50% interest:

- Brightview Annapolis, LLC
- Brightview Arlington, LLC
- Brightview Canton, LLC
- Brightview Great Falls, LLC
- Brightview Lake Tappan, LLC
- Brightview Norwalk, LLC
- · Brightview Paramus, LLC
- · Brightview Randolph, LLC
- Brightview Severna Park, LLC
- Brightview Tarrytown, LLC
- · Brightview Tenafly, LLC
- Brightview Wakefield, LLC
- Brightview Warren, LLC
- Brightview Wayne, LLC
- Brightview Rockville Town Center, LLC

- Brightview Fairfax, LLC
- Brightview York Town, LLC

Exhibit 3

GC Provided:

Pump Station

Emergency Generator

Commercial Kitchen Equipment

Residential Appliances

Mechanical Units

Electrical Switchgear

Elevators

Prefabricated Fireplaces

Trash Compactor

Fire Pump

Water Pumps

Ventilation Units

Owner Provided:

Small Electronics

Shuttle/Van

Exercise Equipment

Audio Visual Equipment

Telephone Equipment

Security & CCTV Equipment

ECall Wandering Equipment

IT Servers/Equipment

Common Area Furniture and entertainment equipment

Theater Equipment

Exhibit 4

Brightview Sayville is a proposed 154-unit senior living community providing a continuum of housing options (including Independent Living, Assisted Living and Alzheimer/Memory Care units). Brightview Sayville will offer a complete array of residential and assisted living services delivered within a three-story structure. The first floor will consist of independent living and memory care residential units with various amenity spaces, including theater room, library, multiple dining venues and activity spaces. The second and third floors will accommodate independent living and assisted living residential units plus additional amenity spaces.

Exhibit 5

Sayville's demographics align with the national trends which, according to the US Census Bureau, is in the midst of a rapid expansion of its older population. In 2050, the population aged 65 and over is projected to be 83.7 million nationally, almost double the 2012 figure for people

over the age of 65. Many of these Islip Town residents would prefer to age in place within their community as their housing and health needs evolve.

The mission of Brightview Sayville is to create a community where we empower our residents to live an independent and purposeful life, full of choices and flexibility, and where we focus on possibilities rather than limitations. Brightview offers a vibrant living alternative for seniors who need assisted care or who simply want retirement living that's free from household chores and maintenance responsibilities.

Exhibit 6

Without financial assistance from the Agency, the Applicant would not be able to construct and provide much needed services enriched senior housing to the community. With such assistance, Brightview Sayville is committed to investing in the Town of Islip in many ways, starting with the \$64 million in total development costs related to the construction of the senior living community and the provision of significant long term jobs.

Detail re: Part IV, Paragraph 3 A (Costs incurred prior to date of application)

BV Sayville Working Capital	Co	osts Incurred Thru 3/31/17
TOTAL LEGAL	\$	201,438
TOTAL ARCHITECTURE	s	549,137
TOTAL - Engineering/Surveyor/Enviro	\$	232,745
TOTAL LAND ACQUISITION	\$	150,000
Total Permitting/Entitlement	\$	53,995
Total Consultants - OTHER	\$	38,086
TOTAL GC	\$	16,583
TOTAL SOFT COSTS - MISC	S	1,573
TOTAL COSTS INCURRED	s	1,243,557

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

PEB 2 4 2017

DEPT. OF PLANNING
AND DEVELOPMENT

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information			
Name of Action or Project:			
Brightview Sayville			
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):			
Southeast corner of Broadway Avenue and Sunrise Highway South Service Road, Say	ville, NY		
Brief Description of Proposed Action:	Management is contact		
Modification of Deed of Covenants & Restrictions to increase units to 157 and parking t	o 118 spaces.		
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telepho		
Shelter Development, LLC	E-Mail:		
Address:			
			E HARRIST TO A
City/PO:	State: Zip	Code:	
		NO	VEC
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, administrative rule, or regulation?	ocal law, ordinance,	NO	YES
If Yes, attach a parrative description of the intent of the proposed action and	the environmental resources that	1	
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to	question 2.		
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any	other governmental Agency?	NO	YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: New York State Department of Transportation, Commercial Driveway/Access Permit; Suffolk County	Department of Health Services, sewage		
disposal and water supply; Town of Islip Planning Board, Site Plan; Town of Islip Board of Zoning Aj	opeals, variances if required.		
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	7.34 acres 6 +/- acres		
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned	0 1/- 40103		
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	7.34 acres		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action	•		
□ Urban □ Rural (non-agriculture) □ Industrial ☑ Comm	ercial Residential (suburban)		
	(specify): Nursing Home		

5. Is the proposed action, a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?	0)	YES	N/A
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?	 	H	H
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?		NO	YES
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? If Yes, identify: Name:San Sousi Lakes addition, Reason:Benefit to human health & protect drinking water, Agency:Suf	ifolk	NO	YES
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?	1	NO	YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?		<u>√</u>	
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action	?	Ī	V
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:	N	00	YES
	- L	<u> </u>	
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?	_ N	10	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:	- L		\checkmark
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? The applicant plans to connect to an existing offsite sewage treatment plant. If connection to an offsite facility is not practical the effluent will be treated onsite.	g N	0	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:	- C		\checkmark
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places?	_	o 71	YES
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?	Ţ	=	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	N	0	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:	_ [
	-		
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all the ☐ Shoreline ☐ Forest ☐ Agricultural/grasslands ☐ Early mid-successional	at appl	y:	
☐ Wetland ☐ Urban ☑ Suburban			
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?	NO V	_	YES
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?	NO)	YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?	NC		YES
If Yes, a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ✓ NO ☐ YES]	✓
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? f Yes, briefly describe:			

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of	NO	YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? If Yes, explain purpose and size:		
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:	V	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:	\checkmark	
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE I KNOWLEDGE	BEST O	FMY
Applicant/sponsor name: Shelter Development LLC Date: 2-23-17		
Signature: Morie 7. Mill		•

_			2	200
1	8. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment	of /	NO	YES
I	water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? f Yes, explain purpose and size:			
-				
9				
1	9. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closs solid waste management facility?	sed	NO	YES
If	f Yes, describe:		П	
			لــا	ш
	O. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ong completed) for hazardous waste?	oing or	NO	YES
If	completed) for hazardous waste? Yes, describe:			П
0			ш	
	AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE	TO THE B	EST O	FMY
	NOWLEDGE			St 547557
	pplicant/sponsor_name: Date:			
Si	gnature:			
		No, or small impact	to la	erate arge oact
		may occur		ay cur
	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?	V		
	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?	V		
١.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?	✓		
1.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?	✓		
•	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?	V		
	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?	\checkmark		
•	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?	✓		
	b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?	\checkmark		
•	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?	✓		
•	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?	\checkmark]

	small impact may occur	to large impact may occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?	V	
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?	V	

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an environmental impact statement is required. Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.					
Town of Islip	4/26/2017				
Name of Lead Agency	Date				
Jessica Joyce	Senior Environmental Analyst				
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer				
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)				